Board Highlights

December 16, 2010
1.
Call to Order.

2.
Closed Session.

3.
Adjournment Out of Closed Session.

4.
Approval of Closed Session Minutes.

6:45 p.m. – Hearing on Administrative Cost Caps. (Encl. B)

If our budgeted administrative costs exceed 5% of the previous year’s expenses, a hearing must 
be held.  We are over 5% because of a shift of how we paid for the position Dr. Brown held last 
year and Mr. Heidbreder this year.  Dr. Brown was paid under IDEA money through special 
education.  Mr. Heidbreder will be paid by the District.  Therefore our budgeted costs are higher.  
5.
Visitor Participation.



Not expecting any at this time.

6.
Administrative Remarks.

7.
Board of Education Remarks.

8.
Consent Agenda.

9.
Old Business.



Nothing at this time.

10.
New Business.


10.1 — Employment/Resignation of Personnel. (Encl. A)



Motion to:

Employed spring coaches at the high school 

Softball



Baseball


Brett Diel – Head Coach

Bobby Jackson – Head Coach


Keenan Clark – Assistant

Doug Owens – Assistant Coach


Will Capie – Volunteer

Tyler Thomas – Volunteer






Nathan Bittle – Volunteer


Track


Jake Wakey – Head Boys’ 


Lori Brown – Head Girls’


Brian Davis – Asst. Track


Katie Hicks – Asst. Track

Accepted letter of resignation from Janet Freeman as playground student supervisor effective December 2, 2010.
Approved Taylor Davis as a volunteer Jr. High Volleyball Coach.  
Employed Marla Motsinger as a temporary replacement for Molly Kulinsky beginning January 3, 2011 through the end of the school year.

10.2 — Review and Accept School Improvement Plans.   

Approved Tri-C Elementary School, Intermediate School, and High School 2010-11 Improvement Plans as presented.


10.3 — Approve Payments for High School New Construction.  



Approved payments to





Poettker Construction in the amount of $400,591.80




     
Poettker Construction in the amount of $205,961.90




     
Hock Architectural metals in the amount of $137,892.60





A & K Construction in the amount of $56,502.00





RP Coatings in the amount of $36,612.00





Paul Abt Flooring in the amount of $27,053.10




Glen Alspaugh Co. in the amount of $103,122.00





Great Lakes West, LLC in the amount of $15,857.10





 L & K Fire Protection in the amount of $35,167.50




    
 Hock Mechanical, Inc. in the amount of $128,977.37





Southern Illinois Piping in the amount of $243,781.95



     
Clinton Electric, Inc. in the amount of $205,713.00




Guarantee Electrical in the amount of $83,605.50





Ravensburg, Inc. in the amount of $154,170.00





for construction of new high school.


10.4 — Approve Administrative Cost Caps Waiver.  
Approved Administrative Cost Caps Waiver as presented.

10.5 — Discuss the Tentative 2010-11 Calendar.  


10.6 — Approve Dual Credit for Music Appreciation at the High School.  



Mr. Heidbreder and Mr. Liddell will provide additional information.  This is a win/win for 


our students and John A. Logan.



Approved dual credit for Music Appreciation at the high school beginning the 


2011-12 school year.

10.7 — First Read Policy #5:190 Regarding Employee/Student Communication.  (Encl. F)  



This new policy is being recommended first read for approval. We will discuss more at 


the meeting.



Approved policy #5:190 as first read.


10.8 — Approve Alternates for New High School.  (Encl. G)



At the November 1, 2010 Board meeting, the Board authorized me to move forward with 


the construction of the competive gym and the “J” wing (music) at the new high school.  


We have final numbers available for the change order.  


Approved the change order to construct competive gym and “J” wing that will 


include the chorus area and bid out the roofing package for these two 



projects.

10.9 — Adopt Resolution to Accept Donation of Property.  


Please review the enclosed resolution to accept property.  It has been prepared by our 


attorney.



Adopted a resolution to accept donated property as presented.


10.10 — Adopt Resolution to Approve Energy Efficiency & Maintenance Grants.  


We must adopt a Board Resolution to apply for Energy and Maintenance grants.  The 


maintenance grant is a $50,000 matching grant and the Energy Efficiency Grant is up to 


$250,000 matching grant.


Adopted a resolution to approve energy efficiency and maintenance grants as 


presented.

11.
Other Business.
12.
Future Business.

       12.1— Discuss Board Retreat Dates.  

Please bring calendar so that you may discuss possible retreat dates.

13.
Adjournment.
